NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED		TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2018	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2019	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
10	ANIMAL HEALTH			
10.1	TARIFFS PAYABLE FOR IMPORT PERMITS AND EXPORT CERTIFICATES FOR ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS			
	10.1.1 Issue of import permit	R 176,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	R 180,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	
	10.1.2 Issue of export certificate (Veterinary vaccines an diagnostic products)	R 176,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	R 180,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	
	10.1.3 Issue of Master Import permit	R 1 524,00 per master permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	R 1 590,00 per master permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984) and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	
	10.1.4 Issuing of certified copies for import and master permits	R 153,00 per certified copy	R 180,00 per certified copy	The office receives a large number of requests for copies. The retrieval of the copies is time consuming and poses a risk in terms of import procedures. The service therefore needs to be charged the same amount as the original import permit.

	F SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2018	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2019	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
10.1.5	Emergency application	R352,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984 and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	R370,00 per permit (Free to Government/semi government institutions in terms of Animal Diseases Act (Act 35 of 1984 and foreign embassy staff for purposes of reciprocity)	There is a great increase in labor costs when clients insist on obtaining permits immediately. This disrupts the days planned work and additional resources are needed to service these clients.
10.1.6	Extension / Dispensation/ Amendment letters	R153,00 per extension / Dispensation / Amendment letter	R310,00 per extension / Dispensation / Amendment letter	Clients request for extension / dispensation / amendments letters greatly increase the labor costs in the permit office. A permit was issued as per application form that was duly completed and signed by the applicant. The applicant must plan accordingly to ensure the correct details. The issuance of these letters is time consuming and therefore this service should be charged double in order to encourage clients to apply the correct import procedures.
10.1.7	Appeal fees (Objection in terms of Section 23 of the Animal Disease Act 1984 (Act no 35 of 84) against decisions or steps taken by the Director: Animal Health and other persons or bodies)	-	R 200.00 per appeal	The amount is specified by Regulation 33 of the Animal Disease Act 1984 (Act no 35 of 84) for the submission of appeals.

	RE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2018	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2019	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
	RIFFS AT OFFICIAL VETERINARY JARANTINE STATIONS			
10	.2.1 Accomodation for:			
	(a) Cattle (including water buffalo)			
	 (i) All fully grown cattle that are regarded as a separate unit, irrespective of age or size. 	R 99.00 per day per animal	R 103.00 per day per animal	
	(ii) All lactating calves, irrespective of age (the calf must be accompanied by a female animal from which it is drinking to qualify for this tariff, otherwise the calf is regarded as s separate unit and the tariff is as above).	R 58.00 per day per animal	R 61.00 per day per animal	Tariffs exclude calves born during the quarantine period
	(b) Horses			
	 (i) All horses of breeds that irrespective of size and age. 	R 124.00 per day per animal	R 129.00 per day per animal	
	(ii) Owner's house groundman	R 226.00 per day per animal	R 2 360.00 per month	This fee is charged per month not per day. Should it be charged per day, the "groom accommodation" would be approximately R 7000.00 per groom, which is more than what the importer would have to pay for a 2 bedroom apartment which could accommodate 4 grooms
	(c) Small stock			
	All sheep or goat and alpacas	R 73.00 per day per animal	R 76.00 per animal per day	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2018	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2019	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(d) Pigs			
All pigs	R 91.00 per day per animal	R 95.00 per day per animal	
(e) Dogs			
All dogs	R 40.00 per day per animal	R 42.00 per day per animal	
(f) Cats			
All cats	R 40.00 per day per animal	R 42.00 per day per animal	
(g) Birds and primates			
(i) Consignments: Commercial	R 73.00 per day per room	R 76.00 per day per room	
Birds/primates housed in separate rooms regardless of number, tariff per room			
 (ii) Pet birds/primates in the same rooms housed in separate cages 	R 25.00 per day per room	R 26.00 per day per room	
(iii) Poultry: Fowl, turkey, ducksgeese and muscovies (day-old chickens guarantined in special fowl houses)	R 84.00 per day per house	R 88.00 per day per house	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2018	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2019	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(h) Feed (additional to boarding costs) where the owner/agent has not supplied food - only applicable to non-commercial non-specialised pets i.e. pet dogs, cats and birds. Large animal and commercial small animal imports- owners/ agent are to supply feed.			
(i) Dogs	R 53.00 per dog per day (up to 20 kg) R 33.00 per dog per day (over to 20 kg)	R 55.00 per dog per day (up to 20 kg) R 34.00 per dog per day (over to 20 kg)	
(ii) Cats	R 33.00 per cat per day (up to 20 kg)	R 34.00 per cat per day (up to 20 kg)	
(iii)Birds	R 14.00 per small bird per day R 33.00 per parrot/large bird per day	R 15.00 per small bird per day R 34.00 per parrot/large bird per day	
10.2.2 Courier of blood samples to laboratory and testing of blood samples	Fee as charged by the service provider plus .10% handling fee	Fee as charged by the service provider plus .10% handling fee	

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2018	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2019	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
10.3 TARIFFS FOR VETERINARY INSPECTION SERVICES			
10.3.1 Inspection fees for:			
(a) Examination and/or re-examination of imported controlled goods			
(i) During official office hours	-	R 220.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
(ii) Outside official working hours for live cargo only			
Weekdays from 16:00-20:00 / 06:00-07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00-20:00	-	R 333.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00-06:00, Sundays and public holidays	-	R 444.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
 (b) Supervision over cleaning, disinfection or treatment of imported controlled goods 			New
(i) During official office hours	-	R 220.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	
(ii) Outside official working hours for live cargo only			
Weekdays from 16:00-20:00/ 06:00-07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00-20:00	-	R 333.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00-06:00,Sundays and public holidays	-	R 444.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New

NATURE OF SERVICE, GOODS OR SUPPLIES PROVIDED	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2018	TARIFF APPLICABLE FROM 1 APRIL 2019	REMARKS / EXPLANATION
(c) Sampling, examination and inspection of imported controlled goods	-	R 482.00 for 30 minutes or a portion thereof	New
(d) Pre-evaluation of import documents	-	R 220.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
 (e) Issuing of a Non Manipulation Certificate including supervision/ Inspection within official hours. 	-	R 220.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
(f) Issuing of a Sanitaty (Export) certificate:			
(i) Within official hours	-	R 220.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
(ii) Outside official hours			
Weekdays from 16:00-20:00/ 06:00-07:30 and Saturdays from 06:00-20:00	-	R 333.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
Weekdays and Saturdays from 20:00-06:00, Sundays and public holidays	-	R 444.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
(g) Ammendment of documents	-	R 100.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
 (h) Issuing of Movement Permits (Processing) within official hours: 	-	R 100.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
(i) Escort for destruction/Irradiation or disposal	-	R 220.00 per container/unit or portion thereof	New
(j) Cancellation of documents within official hours	-	R50.00 per consignment	New